## House Resolution 629

By: Representatives Gaines of the 120<sup>th</sup>, Wiedower of the 121<sup>st</sup>, Frye of the 122<sup>nd</sup>, and Rhodes of the 124<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

1 Commending Fabersha Flynt; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, Fabersha Flynt, a 2021 Pat Tillman Foundation scholar and administrator at

3 Athens Technical College, recently enjoyed the delightful distinction of being recognized as

4 one of four honorary Super Bowl LVII captains in Glendale, Arizona; and

5 WHEREAS, a native of Athens, Georgia, she currently serves as the college's executive 6 director of adult education and the Walton County campus, where she oversees all high 7 school equivalency instruction and GED testing for the eleven-county service area as well 8 as the operations of the college's Monroe campus; and

9 WHEREAS, Fabersha Flynt has dedicated innumerable hours of her time and energy toward
10 helping traditionally under-served and under-represented students pursue their educational
11 goals and fostering an academic environment that values diversity and inclusion; and

WHEREAS, this distinguished gentlewoman has given inspiration to many through her highideals, morals, and deep concern for her fellow citizens; and

- 14 WHEREAS, Fabersha Flynt is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable
- 15 reputation for integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and

16 WHEREAS, a kind and generous person, she brings joy and happiness to her family and to

17 the many friends and neighbors who have the great pleasure of knowing her; and

WHEREAS, she has witnessed a dramatic change in the world over the course of her lifetime
and we salute her contribution to its progress by her own hard work and good citizenship;
and

WHEREAS, in recognition of her contributions to the education and welfare of people in this state, it is abundantly fitting and proper for this body to honor the extraordinary accomplishments and academic achievements of this outstanding individual.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
the members of this body commend Fabersha Flynt for her many wonderful contributions
on behalf of education in this state and extend best wishes for continued health and
happiness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
Fabersha Flynt.